Item Symbol Unit Conditions Max
Power dissipation Pd W TL=75℃
Zener current IZ mA PZ / VZ
Operation Junction  and
Storage Temperature Range TJ,Tstg ℃ -55 ~ +150
  SMAG Plastic-Encapsulate Diodes
Limiting Values(Absolute Maximum Rating)
SMAG

Notes :
2 Rev. - 1.0www.jscj-elec.com
(1) The type number listed have a standard tolerance on the nominal zener voltage of ± 5 %
Part
Number
Marking
Nominal Zener Voltage Maximum Zener Impedance
Maximum
Reverse Leakage
Current
Maximum
DC Zener
Current
VZ @ IZT IZT ZZT @ IZT ZZK @ IZK IZK IR@VR IZM
Nom.V Min. V Max. V mA ΩΩ mA uA V mA
ZAD6.8B AD6.8B 6.8 6.5 7.1 37.0 3.5 700 1.00 10 4.0 133
ZAD7.5B AD7.5B 7.5 7.1 7.9 34.0 4.0 700 0.50 10 5.0 127
ZAD8.2B AD8.2B 8.2 7.8 8.6 31.0 4.5 700 0.50 10 6.0 116
ZAD9.1B AD9.1B 9.1 8.6 9.6 28.0 5.0 700 0.50 5 7.0 104
ZAD010B AD010B 10 9.5 10.5 25.0 7.0 700 0.25 0.5 7.6 95
ZAD011B AD011B 11 10.4 11.6 23.0 8.0 700 0.25 0.2 8.0 86
ZAD012B AD012B 12 11.4 12.6 21.0 9.0 700 0.25 0.1 9.1 79
ZAD013B AD013B 13 12.4 14.1 19.0 10 700 0.25 0.1 9.9 71
ZAD015B AD015B 15 13.8 15.8 17.0 14 700 0.25 0.1 11.4 61
ZAD016B AD016B 16 15.2 16.8 16.0 16 700 0.25 0.1 12.2 58
ZAD018B AD018B 18 16.8 19.2 14.0 20 750 0.25 0.1 13.7 52
ZAD020B AD020B 20 19.0 21.2 12.5 22 750 0.25 0.1 15.2 47
ZAD022B AD022B 22 20.8 23.3 11.5 23 750 0.25 0.1 16.7 43
ZAD024B AD024B 24 22.8 25.2 10.5 25 750 0.25 0.1 18.2 38
ZAD027B AD027B 27 25.3 28.9 9.5 35 750 0.25 0.1 20.6 35
ZAD030B AD030B 30 28.2 32.0 8.5 40 1000 0.25 0.1 22.8 31
ZAD033B AD033B 33 31.3 34.9 7.5 45 1000 0.25 0.1 25.1 28
ZAD036B AD036B 36 34.2 37.9 7.0 50 1000 0.25 0.1 27.4 26
ZAD039B AD039B 39 37.2 41.5 6.5 60 1000 0.25 0.1 29.7 24
ZAD043B AD043B 43 40.9 45.6 6.0 70 1500 0.25 0.1 32.7 22
ZAD047B AD047B 47 44.9 49.8 5.5 80 1500 0.25 0.1 35.8 20
ZAD051B AD051B 51 48.6 54.0 5.0 95 1500 0.25 0.1 38.8 18
ZAD056B AD056B 56 53.6 58.8 4.5 110 2000 0.25 0.1 42.6 17
ZAD062B AD062B 62 58.9 65.6 4.0 125 2000 0.25 0.1 47.1 15
ZAD068B AD068B 68 64.6 71.7 3.7 150 2000 0.25 0.1 51.7 14
ZAD075B AD075B 75 71.2 78.8 3.3 175 2000 0.25 0.1 56.0 12
ZAD082B AD082B 82 77.9 87.0 3.0 200 3000 0.25 0.1 62.2 11
ZAD091B AD091B 91 86.0 96.0 2.8 250 3000 0.25 0.1 69.2 10
ZAD100B AD100B 100 95.0 105 2.5 350 3000 0.25 0.1 76.0 9.5
ZAD110B AD110B 110 104 116 2.3 450 4000 0.25 0.1 83.6 8.6
ZAD120B AD120B 120 114 127 2.0 550 4500 0.25 0.1 91.2 7.8
ZAD130B AD130B 130 125 142 1.9 700 5000 0.25 0.1 98.8 7.0
ZAD150B AD150B 150 140 157 1.7 900 6000 0.25 0.1 114.0 6.3
ZAD160B AD160B 160 152 168 1.6 1100 6500 0.25 0.1 121.6 5.8
ZAD180B AD180B 180 168 189 1.4 1200 7000 0.25 0.1 136.8 5.2
ZAD200B AD200B 200 189 211 1.2 1400 9990 0.25 0.1 152.0 4.7
Typical Characteristics
3 Rev. - 1.0www.jscj-elec.com
1 10 100
0.1